
CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: DECEMBER 14, 2020 
 
TO:  DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
  BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR 
  DANNY GIOMETTI, ASSOCIATE PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0002 TO PERMIT A DUPLEX 

DWELLING IN A HILLSIDE CONDITION TO HAVE THREE STORIES, AND 
RETAINING WALLS EXCEEDING 30-INCHES IN HEIGHT, WITH VARIANCE 
V20-0001 TO (1) EXCEED THE MAXIMUM 29-FOOT HEIGHT LIMIT, (2) 
ALLOW A REDUCED FRONT YARD SETBACK, AND (3) REDUCED 
DRIVEWAY LENGTH, AND MINOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 
CUP20-0002(M) TO ALLOW THE OPTIONAL DUPLEX PARKING 
ARRANGEMENT LOCATED AT 26252 VIA CANON 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: That the Planning Commission adopt the draft Resolution 
approving Variance V20-0001, Site Development Permit 
SDP20-0002 and minor Conditional Use Permit CUP20-0002 
(Action Document 1). 

 
APPLICANT:  Mark Brooklyn 
 
OWNER:  James and Amanda Corrales 
 
REQUEST:  A request to construct a duplex dwelling on a steeply sloping, vacant 

lot with variance requests to (1) allow less than the required 20-foot 
front yard setback of the Residential Duplex (RD 14) Zoning District, 
(2) allow a reduction in the required 20-foot driveway length and (3) 
exceed the maximum 29-foot height limit for structures with roof 
pitches of less than 3:12 on a hillside condition lot. Site Development 
Permits are requested to allow the residential structure in a hillside 
condition to have three stories, and for retaining walls visible from 
the public right-of-way to exceed 30-inches in height. A minor 
Conditional Use Permit is also requested to allow the optional duplex 
parking arrangement for duplexes on lots less than 50-feet wide. 

 
LOCATION:  26252 Via Canon (APN 691-401-22) 
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NOTICE:  Notice of the Public Hearing was mailed via first class mail to 
property owners within a 500-foot radius of the subject site, 
published within a newspaper of general circulation on December 4, 
2020, and posted at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana Point and 
Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, and the Dana Point Library 
on December 4, 2020.  

 
ENVIRONMENTAL: Pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the 

project is found to be Categorically Exempt per Section 15303 (a) 
(Class 3 – Construction or Conversion of Small Structures). 

 
ISSUES: 
 

1. Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and Dana Point Zoning Code 
(DPZC). 

 
2. Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC for approval of a 

Variance, SDP, and a CUP(M). 
 

3. Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding neighborhood. 
 

BACKGROUND: The subject site is located northeast of the intersection of Camino 
Capistrano and Via Canon. The 6,665 square foot lot contains a significant slope, is 
trapezoidal in shape and is bordered by a three story single-family dwelling (SFD) to the 
southwest and open space to the north (Supporting Document 1 – Vicinity Map). The subject 
site is located in the Residential Duplex (RD 14) Zoning District on the City’s Zoning Map, and 
is designated Residential 14 DU/AC in the City’s Land Use Policy Diagram included in the 
Land Use Element of the General Plan. 
 
In December of 2003, a development that included a site design and structures similar to the 
current proposal was entitled as part of Minor Site Development Permit SDP03-34(M) and 
Variance V03-15 (SDP03-34(M) and V03-15). These entitlements included a variance for 
excess height and reduced front and side yard setbacks. Construction permits were never 
secured for the improvements contemplated by SDP03-34(M) and V03-15 and they 
subsequently expired. 
 
A similar iteration of the proposed project was presented as a preliminary review to the 
Planning Commission at their August 28, 2017, meeting. After hearing both the staff and 
applicant presentations, the Planning Commission’s general feedback was supportive of the 
overall design, which included similar variance, SDP and CUP(M) requests. At the meeting, 
the Planning Commissioner’s asked questions and provided the following general feedback 
to the applicant: 
 

• Design conforms well to existing hillside. 
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• Additional height may be appropriate based on the height of the adjacent property and 
in order to allow more day-lighting. 

• Both a reduced front yard setback and reduced driveway length may be appropriate to 
minimize landform alteration and reduce overall grading, resulting in a duplex dwelling 
that is not recessed into the existing slope. 

• Stepping of required retaining walls could mimic the natural hillside. 

• Increasing the ceiling height of the first floor/ garage may be appropriate in order to 
elevate upper floors above existing hillside. 

• A design that results in required garage and driveway parking while also reducing 
overall grading impacts would be appropriate. 
 

Since the preliminary review at Planning Commission, the applicant has worked with staff to 
refine the design based on Commissioner and staff comments. As designed, three (3) 
entitlements (Variance, SDP & CUP(M)) are requested and are detailed the below.   
 
DISCUSSION: The applicant proposes a Duplex Dwelling use with Unit A totaling 1,808 
square feet with a 223 square foot, single-car garage and Unit B totaling 2,050 square feet 
with a 412 square foot, two-car garage. The duplex includes three (3) stories and each unit 
contains non-integrated first floor garage space, and two habitable levels above. Each 
dwelling unit consists of common area and kitchen, dining and family rooms, and a half bath 
on the second floors, and three bedrooms, and two (2) full baths on the third floors. Unit B 
also includes a third floor office. Both dwelling unit entries are accessed via stairways along 
each side yard of the structure and are located on the second floor. Each unit also includes 
private outdoor open space integrated as exterior decks on the second and third floors and 
separate patios at the back corners of the structure on the third floor. 
 
The duplex is designed in a modern architectural style with flat roofs, exterior walls with sand 
finish stucco, dark grey siding, and exposed concrete masonry units (block) for the garage. 
Wood railing and cable glass guard rails are proposed for the decks on and around the 
structure and for the at-grade stairways accessing each unit from the garage level.  
Openings include vinyl windows and doors, and three individual aluminum and glass 
combination, roll-up garage doors (Supporting Document 2 – A-4, Rendering, and thru A-8).  
With the exception of the requested variances from the overall building height and front yard 
setback/driveway length, the proposed project complies with the applicable development 
standards outlined in Table 1 below: 
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Table 1:  Compliance with RD 14 and General Development Standards 

 

Development Standard Requirement Proposed 
Compliant 

with 
Standard 

Maximum Lot Coverage 60% 40% Yes 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 20 feet 10 feet No 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 4’-0” 4’-0” Yes 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 15 feet 53’-5” Yes 

Minimum Landscape Coverage 15% 49% Yes 

Setbacks at upper levels 
173 SF & 347 

SF 
173 SF & 347 SF Yes 

Floor Area Ratio .75 Maximum .59 Yes 

Maximum Height (Hillside 
Condition) 

29 feet 
(less than 3:12 

roof) 
34’-9” No 

Height of third story 
14 feet max 
above upper 
property line 

Well below upper 
property line. 

Yes 

Parking Required 
3 stalls in a 

garage and 1 
tandem 

3 stalls in a garage 
and 1 tandem 

Yes 

Driveway Length 20 feet 10-20 feet No 

 
A SDP is required to allow the residential structure in a hillside condition to have three stories 
and additional height, and for retaining walls visible from the public right-of-way to exceed 
30-inches in height. A minor Conditional Use Permit is also requested to allow the optional 
duplex parking arrangement for a duplex on lots less than 50-feet wide. The owner also 
requests three variances: (1) reduction in the prescribed front yard setback, (2) reduction in 
driveway length, and (3) a height variance from DPZC Section 9.05.110(a)(7). 
 
The requested Variances, SDPs and CUP(M) entitlements required to develop the proposed 
duplex are described under the following headings. 
 
VARIANCES: 
 
FRONT YARD SETBACK VARIANCE: 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.09.030 (Development Standards) of the DPZC, the RD 14 Zoning 
District requires a minimum 20-foot front yard setback. The site plan design proposes a 
reduction in the required front yard setback by locating the northeastern front corner of the 
duplex 10-feet from the front property line. Although this setback/driveway is reduced at the 
northeastern front of the structure, the setback gradually increases as the property line 
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moves southwest, accommodating a 20’-1” setback at the southernmost front corner of the 
duplex dwelling (Supporting Document 2 – Site Plan).  
 
It’s important to note that the subject property is one of two lots located with frontage and 
therefore vehicular access along Via Canon with steep topography, which is unique to the 
majority of lots within the City of Dana Point. Due to the unique characteristics of this lot, 
allowing the proposed structure to be located 10-feet from the front property line would not 
constitute a grant of special privilege which is inconsistent with the limitations on other 
properties along Via Canon. Alternatively, approval of a compliant front yard setback (20 
feet) would push a large portion of the proposed duplex into the existing hillside, resulting in 
extensive grading and disturbance of the existing topography which is contrary to Section 
9.05.110(a)(4) for residential structures in a hillside condition. 
 
REDUCTION IN DRIVEWAY LENGTH: 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.35.050(b)(5)(A)(1)(a), a minimum driveway length of twenty (20) feet, 
as measured from the back of sidewalk, is required for a residential uses. The subject lot is 
unique in that it is one of only two RD 14 zoned lots fronting that are not through lots to Via 
California, and only have Via Canon frontage to accommodate vehicular access to the site. 
This frontage is located at the bottom of an extremely steep hillside, which would require 
substantial alteration of the natural topography in order to provide a conforming driveway.  
 
The site plan proposes a reduction in the required driveway length, locating the northeastern 
front opening of the proposed two-car garage 10’-4” from the back of sidewalk. The driveway 
length then gradually increases as the sidewalk moves southwest, terminating at a 20’-1” 
driveway length at the southernmost opening to the proposed one-car garage (Supporting 
Document 2 – Site Plan). This design accommodates a tandem parking stall located in front 
of the one-car garage. Additionally, allowing a reduction in the driveway length greatly 
reduces the alteration and grading to the natural hillside and is therefore made on the basis 
of a hardship condition and not as a matter of convenience. 
 
INCREASE IN BUILDING HEIGHT: 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.05.110(a)(7) of the Dana Point Zoning Code (DPZC), residential 
structures in a hillside condition with flat roof elements have a height limit of 29 feet. The 
duplex is proposed at a height of 34’-5” as measured from the lowest finished pad elevation 
to top-of-roof. Due to the lot’s approximate 48 percent topographic slope, it is necessary to 
extend the structure to a reasonable height above the existing hillside. The architect has 
designed a 12-foot high ceiling for the garage and a 9’-1” ceiling height for the second and 
third stories in order to elevate a large portion of the second story’s finish floor above the 
natural grade, and resulting in a more day-lighted habitable space for each unit. At the 
planned height, a variance request to exceed the hillside condition height limitation by 5’-5” 
is necessary in order to accommodate the proposed structure.  Although exceeding the 
height limit, the proposed structure will be similar in height to the three (3) story SFD to the 
southwest of the subject lot, and will not constitute a granting of special privilege inconsistent 
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with limitations on other properties in the same zoning district with similar constraints. Further, 
the increase in height is based on extraordinary topographic conditions on the site, intended 
to comply with provisions of the DPZC related to residential structures in a hillside condition, 
and not as a matter of convenience. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.67.050 of the DPZC “Basis for Approval, Conditional Approval, or Denial 
of a Variance” each Variance request requires the following findings: 
 

1. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s) 
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardships inconsistent with 
the objectives of this Chapter; and 

 
2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the subject property or to the intended use of the property which do not apply generally 
to other properties in the same zoning district; and 

 
3. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s) 

would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties in 
the same zoning district with similar constraints; and 

 
4. That the granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege 

inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the same zoning district with 
similar constraints; and 

 
5. That the Variance request is made on the basis of a hardship condition and not as a 

matter of convenience; and 
 

6. That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or 
welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

 
7. That the Variance approval places suitable conditions on the property to protect 

surrounding properties and does not permit uses which are not otherwise allowed in the 
zone. 

 
Staff finds the requested Variances for a reduction in the front yard setback, reduction in 
driveway length and increase in building height are consistent with the basis of approval as 
outlined in Section 9.67.050 of the DPZC. Responses supporting the above-mentioned 
findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution. 
 
SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMITS: 
 
RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE PROPOSED IN A HILLSIDE CONDITION: 
 
Subject to the approval of a Site Development Permit, a residential structure proposed in a 
hillside condition may be allowed to have three (3) stories in accordance with the following 
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provisions of Section 9.05.110(a)(4): 
 

A. A hillside condition shall mean a lot with a topographic slope percentage, as defined 
in Section 9.75.190 of this Title, either front to rear or side to side, of twenty (20) 
percent or greater.  
 
The topographic slope is approximately 48 percent, far exceeding the minimum 20 
percent slope necessary to allow three-story residential structures. 

B. New dwellings proposing three-stories must provide average additional yard 
setbacks totaling five and ten times the total width of the structure at the street 
elevation for the second and third levels respectively. 
 
The second story of the duplex has an average, additional yard setback area of five 
(5) feet times the total width of the structure at the street elevation (34’-9”’) as 
described/depicted on the site plan, and more clearly illustrated on Sheet SP-1 of the 
plans (Supporting Document 2). The calculation requires 173 square feet of 
additional average setback area, which is equivalent to the proposed 173 square feet 
of additional yard setback provided at the second story. 
 
The third story of the duplex has an average, additional yard setback area of ten (10) 
feet times the total width of the structure at the street elevation (34’-9”’) as 
described/depicted on the site plan, and more clearly illustrated on Sheet SP-1 of 
plans (Supporting Document 2).  The calculation requires 347 square feet of 
additional average setback area, and a total of 347 square feet of additional yard 
setback is provided at the third story. 
 
As detailed in the “2nd and 3rd Story Setback Back Calculations” section on the 
architectural plans, the duplex complies with required additional yard setback areas.  
Based on a total street elevation building width of 34’-9” of the proposed structure, 
and the calculations on the plans, the required additional yard setbacks of 173 square 
feet and 347 square feet are equal to the required average additional yard setbacks 
for the second and third stories, respectively. 

 
C. Residential structures having three (3) stories shall be limited to a maximum Floor 

Area Ratio (FAR) of .75, excluding garage area.  
 

A maximum FAR of .75 is permitted.  The subject lot is 6,665 square feet in size.  
With a total of 3,822 square feet for the duplex and the amount of garage area in 
excess of that required for parking stalls, the proposed FAR for the dwelling is .59. 

 
D. Building height shall be measured as specified in Subsection (a)(2) of this Section, 

and in no case may the overall height of the structure exceed thirty-three (33) feet or 
as specified in Subsection (a)(7) of this Section. 
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The proposed structure results in an overall building height of 34’-5” (exceeding the 
required 29-foot height limit for structures with a roof pitch of less than 3:12 in a 
hillside condition by 5’-5”). Therefore, as described above, the applicant is requesting 
relief from this specific standard requirement via the height Variance request. 
 

E. The height of the third story shall not exceed a height of fourteen (14) feet above the 
upper property line or upper street curb elevation, as measured perpendicular to any 
point along said line or curb. 
 
The proposed structure is located 25 feet below the upper property line. 

 
F. The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed design will result in a reduction in 

grading and the disruption to existing topography that would be incurred be with a 
standard two (2) story design on the subject site, pursuant to Subsection (a)(2) of this 
Section, to the satisfaction of the Director of Community Development: 
 
The project as designed results in a reduction in grading when compared to a design 
conforming to the required front yard setback of 20 feet. An approval of the requested 
front yard setback reduces the distance between the proposed Duplex Dwelling and 
the front property line, and assists the design in meeting provision (F) above. Locating 
the structure street-ward reduces the grading that would otherwise be required to 
extend the structure farther into the slope consistent with hillside condition provisions. 

  
A. Applications for Site Development Permits to allow three (3) story developments on 

hillside properties shall include story pole staking as described in the City’s 
application requirements for a Site Development Permit: 
 
A preliminary staking plan was submitted and approved by the Planning Division prior 
to the property being staked. On December 4, 2020, the applicant provided a staking 
plan stamped by California licensed land surveyor certifying that the lot had been 
staked in accordance with the staking plan approved by the Planning Division. 

 
INCREASED HEIGHT FOR RETAINING WALLS 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.05.120(d)(2), retaining walls exceeding 30-inches in height and visible 
from the public right-of-way require the review and approval of a SDP(M). The 48 percent 
slope of subject site results requires multiple terraced and structural retaining walls. The 
project proposes the construction of over height retaining walls which climb the slope along 
either side yard, creating access and open space around the proposed duplex dwelling 
(Supporting Document 3 – Grading Plan). The proposed retaining wall system commences at 
the eastern front corner of the lot and is 15 feet tall at its highest point at the southeastern 
corner of the proposed backyard. This portion of the retaining wall creates a stairway and 
private patio for Unit B. From the southeastern corner, the wall gradually decreases in height 
towards the western corner of the proposed backyard, following a natural topographical cross-
slope. The wall then runs parallel to the western side yard terminating at the western front 
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corner of the structure forming a private patio and stairway for Unit A. The proposed duplex 
dwelling will be located in front of the tallest portions of the retaining wall, therefore views of 
the walls from Via Canon would be limited. 
 
The proposed retaining walls will be finished with smooth stucco, matching the lighter colored 
portions of the proposed duplex. A condition requiring landscape screening is included for 
portions of the retaining walls that would be visible from Via Canon. The proposed retaining 
walls are consistent with residential development on sloping lots seen throughout the City, as 
well as the adjacent property. Pursuant to Section 9.71.050 “Basis for Action on Site 
Development Permit Applications” of the DPZC, every Site Development Permit requires the 
following findings: 
 

1. That the site design is in compliance with the development standards of the Dana Point 
Zoning Code; and, 

 
2. That the site is suitable for the proposed use and development; and, 

 
3. That the project is in compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable 

provisions of the Urban Design Guidelines; and, 
 

4. That the site and structural design is appropriate for the site and function of the 
proposed use, without requiring a particular style or type of architecture; and, 

 
5. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been satisfied 

in that the project qualifies as a Class 3 (Section 15303) exemption pursuant to the 
applicable provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA); and 

 
Staff finds the SDPs requested for application of the hillside condition ordinance and proposed 
retaining walls are consistent with the basis of approval as outlined in Section 9.71.050 of the 
DPZC.  Responses supporting the above-mentioned findings are detailed in the attached draft 
Planning Commission Resolution included as Action Document 1. 
 
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT: 
 
DUPLEX ON LOT LESS THAN 50′ WIDE: 
 

DPZC parking standards require the provision of four covered parking stalls for a duplex 
development. Pursuant to Section 9.35.080(e)(4) of the DPZC, when the construction of a 
duplex is proposed on a lot that has an average width of less than 50 feet, a reduction to the 
required number of parking stalls within a garage may be granted subject to the approval of a 
CUP(M). The subject site has an average width of 49.82 feet (Supporting Document 2 – 
Sheet SP-1) and therefore, may provide the minimum number of required parking stalls for 
the Duplex Dwelling use. The proposed project includes a tandem parking arrangement (one 
covered and one uncovered stall) for Unit A and an assigned two-car garage for Unit B, subject 
to the standards in Section 9.35.080(e)(4)(a-c) outlined below:  
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a) Prior to issuance of building permits, the recordation of a tandem parking agreement 

and management plan with the title for the property shall be provided to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Community Development. 
 

b) Prior to issuance of Certification of Occupancy, at least one 24-inch box tree shall be 
planted in the front yard setback or other alternative decorative paving and landscaping 
to screen the street views. 

 
c) The setback and design of the garage and the driveway shall provide adequate 

articulation and structural details to the garages and front elevation. 
 
The proposed tandem parking stall has been designed to comply with the above-mentioned 
code standards for such parking arrangements as illustrated on Sheets T1 and SP-1 (Front 
Landscape) of Supporting Document 2. 
 
Pursuant to Section 9.65.060(b) Basis for Conditional Approval of a Conditional Use Permit, 
approval of a CUP(M) requires the following findings: 
 

1. That the proposed conditional use is consistent with the General Plan; and, 
 

2. That the nature, condition, and development of adjacent uses, buildings, and structures 
have been considered, and the proposed conditional use will not adversely affect or be 
materially detrimental to the adjacent uses, buildings, or structures; and, 

 
3. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the yards, walls, 

fences, parking and loading facilities, landscaping, and other land use development 
features prescribed in this Code and required by the Commission or Council in order to 
integrate the use with existing and planned uses in the vicinity; and, 

 
Staff finds the proposed tandem parking arrangement is consistent with the basis of approval 
for a CUP(M) as outlined in Section 9.35.080(e)(4) of the DPZC. Responses supporting the 
above-mentioned findings are detailed in the attached draft Planning Commission Resolution 
included as Action Document 1. 
 
CORRESPONDENCE: 
 
To date, the City has received no correspondence related to the subject application. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Staff finds that the proposed project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the City 
of Dana Point General Plan and Dana Point Zoning Code and justifications can be made 
supporting the requested discretionary actions. Therefore, staff recommends the Planning 
Commission adopt the attached draft Resolution, approving V20-0001, SDP20-0002, 
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CUP20-0002(M) subject to the findings and conditions of approval contained therein. 
 
 
 
                                                
Danny Giometti Brenda Wisneski, Director 
Associate Planner Community Development Department 
 
 
ACTION DOCUMENT: 
 
1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-12-14-XX 
 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS 
 
1. Vicinity Map and Site Photos 
2. Architectural Plans 
3. Grading Plans 
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution No. 20-12-14-XX 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2: Vicinity Map and Site Photos 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V20-0001; SDP20-0002; CUP20-0002(M) 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 
PAGE 30 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V20-0001; SDP20-0002; CUP20-0002(M) 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 
PAGE 31 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V20-0001; SDP20-0002; CUP20-0002(M) 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 
PAGE 32 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V20-0001; SDP20-0002; CUP20-0002(M) 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 
PAGE 33 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V20-0001; SDP20-0002; CUP20-0002(M) 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 
PAGE 34 

 

 



PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDA REPORT 
V20-0001; SDP20-0002; CUP20-0002(M) 
DECEMBER 14, 2020 
PAGE 35 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: Architectural Plans 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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mark@markbrooklyndesign.com
tel.  949.973.2904

d    e    s    i    g   n
m a r k B R O O K L Y N James Corrales

PROPERTY OWNER:DESIGNER:

3809 Via Manzanna
San Clemente, California

C O R R A L E S   D U P L E X
26252 Via Canon Dana Point, California

June 2, 2020Date:

Sheet No: A-1

BUILDING ADDRESS
26252 Via Canon Dana Point, California

FAR CALCULATIONS
TOTAL GROSS LOT AREA =6,442 SQ. FT.
6,455 SQ. FT. x .075 (MAX FAR ALLOWED) =4,831 SQ. FT.

ZONE:
RD-14

(MAX SQ. FT. ALLOWED)

FLOOR AREA: UNIT A UNIT B
FIRST FLOOR (GARAGES) 467 SQ. FT.

BUILDING HEIGHT:
Three Stories  29 - 33 feet max

279 SQ. FT.

BUILDING TYPE:
RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX

1,919 SQ. FT. (UNIT A)  + 2,000 SQ. FT. (UNIT B)         = 4,665 SQ. FT.
3,919 SQ. FT. / 6,442 SQ. FT.               = .60 (FAR).

BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS:
UNIT A:
SECOND FLOOR LIVING: 986 S.F.
THIRD FLOOR LIVING: 933 S.F.

TOTAL LIVING: 1920 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR GARAGE: 276 S.F.

UNIT B:
SECOND FLOOR LIVING:         1044 S.F.
THIRD FLOOR LIVING: 956 S.F.

TOTAL LIVING:         2000 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR GARAGE:           467 S.F.

 DESIGN STUDY - WITH THE CITY OF DANA POINT PLANNING REQUIREMENTS

SITE SUMMARY

SITE  SETBACKS:
1. SIDE YARDS =4'-0" (PER CITY GUIDELINES)
2. REAR =52'-0" (PER CITY GUIDELINES)
3. FRONT =20'-0" (PER CITY GUIDELINES)

BUILDING HEIGHT:   SECTION 9.05.110(a)(7)
1. PROPOSED HEIGHT = 37'-3"

(CITY GUIDELINES IS 33'-0" FOR ROOFS 6:12 OR GREATER).
(CITY GUIDELINES IS 31'-0" FOR ROOF PITCH OF 3:12 NOT GREATER THAN 6:12 ).
(CITY GUIDELINES IS 29'-0"  FOR ROOF PITCH OF LESS THAN  3:12).

FAR CALCULATIONS:  CITY REQUIREMENT FOR 3 STORIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO A MAX FLOOR 
AREA RATIO (FAR) OF .75 THE AREA OF THE LOT, EXCLUDING GARAGE 
AREA.

PROPOSED  = .60 (FAR)

PARKING STALLS: TWO (2) COVERED AND ONE (1) COVERED + UNCOVERED TANDEM
PER CITY GUIDELINES SECTION 9.35.080(e)

1044 SQ. FT.
956 SQ. FT.

2,000 SQ. FT.

986 SQ. FT.
933 SQ. FT.

TOTAL: 1,919 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR
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ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS:
T-1 TITLE SHEET,  PROJECT DATA & SITE PLAN.
SP-1 CITY OF DANA POINT -SECOND & THIRD FLOOR ADDITIONAL

ZONING SETBACKS & FRONT YARD LANDSCAPE PLAN.

UNITS A & B
A-1 PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR  -FLOOR PLAN.
A-2 PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR -FLOOR PLAN.
A-3 PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR -FLOOR PLAN.
A-4 PROPOSED FRONT -EXTERIOR ELEVATION & ROOF PLAN.
A-5 PROPOSED LEFT SIDE -BUILDING EXTERIOR ELEVATION.
A-6 PROPOSED RIGHT SIDE -BUILDING EXTERIOR ELEVATION.
A-7 LEFT SIDE EXTERIOR ELEVATION -STAIR SECTION -B.
A-8 RIGHT SIDE EXTERIOR ELEVATION -STAIR SECTION -C.
A-9 BUILDING SECTION -A

OWNERS ADDRESS:
JAMES & AMANDA CORRALES
3809 VIA MANZANA,
SAN CLEMENTE, CALIFORNIA 92673
PHONE: (949) 939-4279

BUILDING CODES:

ACCESSORY PARCEL NUMBER:
PARCEL #: 691-401-22

EXISTING OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION:
R-3 / U

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
TYPE VB, NON-RATED (NEW AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH CRC SECTION R313.3 OR NFPA 13D).

DESIGNER:

north

MARK BROOKLYN DESIGN
240 AVENIDA VISTA MONTANA, #6B
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672
CONTACT: MARK BROOKLYN
PHONE # 949-973-2904

SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"SEE SHEET 5 FOR TOPOGRAPHICAL SURVEY

VICINITY MAP:
SCALE: N.T.S.

north

RESIDENTIAL 2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE
BUILDING 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
FIRE 2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
PLUMBING 2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
MECHANICAL 2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE
ELECTRICAL 2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
GREEN 2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING CODE.
ENERGY T24 - 2019 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS COMPLIANCE

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ADOPTED COUNTY ORDINANCES AND THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA CODES THAT ARE IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF PERMITTING.
INCLUDING THE CODES AS LISTED ABOVE.

Sheet Issue Date:

Owners:
Sheet No.

Scale:

December 1, 2020

James & Amanda CorralesResidential Duplex DU/AC
26252 Via Canon

3809 Via Manzana,
San Clemente, California 92673

Project Name & Location:Design Consultant:
d e s i g n
mark@markbrooklyndesign.com
tel.  949.973.2904

T-1T I T L E   S H E E T

ZONING:
RD-14

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
SITE  SETBACKS:

SIDE YARDS: 4'-0" (CITY REQUIREMENT IS 4'-0")
REAR YARD: 53'-5"+- (CITY REQUIREMENT IS 15'-0")
PROPOSED FRONT YARD: 10' FIRST FLOOR & 15' SECOND LEVEL & 19' 

THIRD FLOOR  (CITY REQUIREMENT IS 20'-0")

BUILDING HEIGHT:  (SECT 9.05.110(a)(7)

MAX HEIGHT (HILLSIDE ORDIANCE): 29'-0"  FOR ROOF PITCH OF LESS THAN  3:12.
PROPOSED HEIGHT: 34'-5" (118.25'-152.67').

FAR CALCULATIONS:  CITY REQUIREMENT FOR 3 STORIES SHALL BE LIMITED TO A 
MAX FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) OF .75 THE AREA OF THE LOT,
EXCLUDING GARAGE AREA.

PROPOSED  = .59% (FAR)

LOT COVERAGE: 2,631 S.F. / 6,442 S.F. = 40%

PARKING STALLS: THREE (3) COVERED & ONE (1) TANDEM

MINIMUM LANDSCAPE COVERAGE: TOTAL GROSS LOT AREA = 6,442 SQ. FT.
x 25% = 1,610 SQ. FT. (REQUIRED).TOTAL LANDSCAPE 
COVERAGE PROVIDED = 3,131 SQ. FT.

SLOPE GRADIENT: LOT DEPTH = 135'+- TOTAL HEIGHT OF SLOPE FROM STREET
GRADE TO REAR PROPERTY = 65'   135'/ 65' = 2:1 (50%).

DESIGN SUMMARY:
The combination of property shape, dimension, and topography create limited opportunity to design
a residential structure in complete compliance with all standards of the RD 14 Zoning District.

The proposed reduced front setbacks for each unit will enable building placement close to Via
Canon and thereby reduce size of retaining walls necessary to assist in slope stabilization and
also allows us to able to provide natural light and ventilation towards the rear living and
bedroom level areas.

The proposed architectural style is a contemporary design intended to respond to
topographical and dimensional constraints of the proposed project site.

The proposed overall building height is to be able to provide natural light and ventilation
towards the rear living and bedroom level areas and topography (slope steepness) of the site.

BUILDING TYPE:
RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX

LOT SIZE AND F.A.R:
TOTAL GROSS LOT AREA = 6,442 SQ. FT.
BUILDABLE AREA = F.A.R .075 (75%) = 4,831 SQ. FT.

FLOOR AREA:          UNIT A UNIT B
FIRST FLOOR (GARAGES)
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR

TOTAL:

223 SQ. FT.
955 SQ. FT.
840 SQ. FT.

2018 SQ. FT.

412 SQ. FT.
1041 SQ. FT.

986 SQ. FT.
2439 SQ. FT.

2018 SQ. FT. + 2439 SQ. FT. (UNIT A & B) = 4,457 SQ. FT. - 635 S.F. FOR
REG (3 SPACES) PARKING =3,822 S.F. / 6442 S.F. = .59% (FAR)

PROJECT ADDRESS:
26252 VIA CANON
DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA 92624

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
LOT 48, TRACT No. 735

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL DUPLEX DU/AC (NEW  CONSTRUCTION)

GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER:
NOVA SERVICES DANA POINT
924632 SAN JUAN AVENUE, SUITE 100
DANA POINT, CA 92629
CONTACT: SEAN PRENOVOST, EIT
PHONE # 949.388.7710
EMAIL: SPRENOVOST@USA-NOVA.COM
NOVA PROJECT No: 3018069 (JULY 24, 2019).

SURVEY & TOPO MAP:
SOUTH COAST SURVEYING, INC
3214 CLAY ST. NEWPORT BEACH CA.
CONTACT: HENRY SCHNEPF
PHONE # 949-973-2904

NOTE: LANDSCAPING, FREESTANDING AND
RETAINING WALLS SHALL BE APPROVED UNDER
SEPARATE PERMIT

PLANNING DEPARTMENT NOTES:
1. PLANNING FINAL REQUIRED
2. SETBACK CERTIFICATION
3. BUILDING HEIGHT CERTIFICATION REQUIRED

#

 APPOACH (SEE CIVIL ENGINEERS DRAWINGS).

CONCRETE (SEE CIVIL ENGINEERS DRAWINGS).

CONCRETE  WITH +36" HIGH ALUMINUM STAIR HANDRAIL WITH
HORIZONTAL CABLE RAILS. )SEE FLOOR PLANS & EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION).

CMU CONCRETE -UNDER  SEE CIVIL &
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

ONCRETE . (SEE )

(SEE CIVIL ENGINEERS
DRAWINGS).

NEIGHBORS EXISTING CONCRETE BLOCK WALL.

LINE OF BUILDING TYP.

(E) CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER. PATCH AND REPAIR AS NEEDED.

ONSITE CONCRETE DRIVEWAY. (SEE CIVIL ENGINEERS DRAWINGS).

TRASH AREA LOCATED UNDER STAIRS.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

CIVIL ENGINEER:
ADVANCED CIVIL GROUP INC.
30251 GOLDEN LANTERN, SUITE E, PMB 251
LAGUNA NIGUEL, CA 92677
CONTACT: STEVE AUSTIN
PHONE # 949.391.7772
EMAIL: STEVE@ADVANCEDCIVILGROUP.COM

1 TITLE SHEET
2 PRECISE GRADING PLAN
3 SECTIONS
4 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
5 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

CIVIL ENGINEERING DRAWINGS:

NOTE: (E) FIRE HYDRANT IS
APROX 149'-0" TO 26252 VIA
CANON NORTH WEST PROPERTY
LINE
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San Clemente, California 92673

Project Name & Location:Design Consultant:
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mark@markbrooklyndesign.com
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SP-1AS NOTED CITY OF DANA POINT ADDITIONAL ZONING SETBACKS

SECOND FLOOR -ADDITIONAL  ZONING SETBACKS 
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"3 STORY BUILDING

AVERAGE DISTANCE (WIDTH) OF PROPERTY

FRONT PROPERTY LINE =40.00'
ASSUMED MID PROPERTY LINE =49.83'
ASSUMED REAR PROPERTY LINE =59.75'

         TOTAL: =149.48'

149.48' / 3 (AVERAGE DISTANCE) =49.82

THIRD FLOOR -ADDITIONAL ZONING SETBACKS 
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"3 STORY BUILDING

AVERAGE DISTANCE OF PROPERTY WIDTH CALCULATION
SCALE: 1/16"=1'-0"

SITE PLAN -FRONT LANDSCAPE
SCALE: 1/8"=1'-0"TOTAL LANDSCAPE AREA PROVIDED = 3,131 SQ. FT.

north

north north

north

SQUARE FOOTAGE SETBACKS FROM
STRUCTURE AT STEET ELEVATION
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A-11/4"-1'-0"P R O P O S E D  F I R S T  F L O O R - F L O O R   P L A N 

SQUARE FOOTAGE SETBACKS FROM
STRUCTURE AT STEET ELEVATION

UNIT FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS:
FLOOR AREA: UNIT A UNIT B
FIRST FLOOR (GARAGES)
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR

223 SQ. FT.
955 SQ. FT.
840 SQ. FT.

2018 SQ. FT.

412 SQ. FT.
1041 SQ. FT.
986 SQ. FT.

2439 SQ. FT.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

north
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A-21/4"-1'-0"P R O P O S E D   S E C O N D   F L O O R  - F L O O R   P L A N 

SQUARE FOOTAGE SETBACKS FROM
STRUCTURE AT STEET ELEVATION

UNIT FLOOR AREA CALCULATIONS:
FLOOR AREA: UNIT A UNIT B
FIRST FLOOR (GARAGES)
SECOND FLOOR
THIRD FLOOR

223 SQ. FT.
955 SQ. FT.
840 SQ. FT.

2018 SQ. FT.

412 SQ. FT.
1041 SQ. FT.

986 SQ. FT.
2439 SQ. FT.

FLOOR PLAN LEGEND:

north
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